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transfer the same or any interest therein to the federal government,
the State of Minnesota or the Dominion of Canada, or any two or
more of them jointly. However, all revenue bonds must-havo been
paid prior to or-concurrently with this sale-, assignment or transfer-

Approved June 1,1971.

CHAPTER 652—H.F.No.2354

An act relating to regulation of industry; notice as prerequisite
to liability; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 182.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. INDUSTRIAL OWNERS' LIABILITY; NOTICE
AS PREREQUISITE. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 182.18, is
repealed.

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1971.

Approved June 1,1971.

CHAPTER 653—H.F.No.2559

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the Mississippi river parkway commission;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, Subdivisions 2,
3, 4, 6, and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. MISSISSIPPI RIVER PARKWAY COMMISSION.
The commission shall be composed of-^ifle ten members of which
three shall be appointed by the governor, three shall be members of
the senate to be appointed by the committee on committees, and three
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shall be members of the house of representatives to be appointed by
the speaker. The tenth member shall be the secretary appointed
pursuant to subdivision 3. The members'of the commission shall be
selected immediately after final enactment of this act and shall serve
for a term expiring at the close of the next regular session of the
legislature and until their successors are appointed. Successor mem-
bers shall be appointed at the close of each regular session of the
legislature by the same appointing authorities. Members may be
reappointed. Any vacancy shall be filled by the appointing authori-
ty. The commissioner of highways, the commissioner of natural
resources, and the director of the Minnesota historical society shall be
ex officio members, and shall be in addition to the nine members
heretofore provided for. Immediately upon making the appoint-
ments to the commission the appointing authorities shall so notify the
Mississippi river parkway commission, Hereinafter called the national
commission, giving the names and addresses of the members so
appointed.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, Subdivision
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The commission may hold meetings and hearings at
such time and places as it may designate to accomplish the purposes
set forth in this section and may subpoena witnesses and records. It
shall select a chairman, a vice-cnairman, and such other officers from
its membership as it deems necessary. The commission shall appoint a
secretary who shall also serve as a commission member. .

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, Subdivision
4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Members of the commission shall serve without com-
pensation but shall be allowed and paid their actual traveling and
other expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of their
duties. The commission may purchase supplies . employ part time or
full time employees, and do all things reasonably necessary and
convenient in carrying1 out the purposes of this section. The commis-
sion shail-use the available facilities and personnel of the legislative
research committee. Reimbursement for expenses incurred shall be
made pursuant to the rules governing state employees.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, Subdivision
6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. The commission shall be an affiliate of the national
commission and as a member of the national commission may pay an
annual fee of not to oxcood $1,000 for its equal share of the planning
program of the national commission.
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Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. The commission may review the programs of the
various interstate compacts, studies, planning groups and commis-
sions involved in water and land use activities along the Mississippi
river in Minnesota and report to the legislature biennially any
duplication of programs and funding as well as its recommendations
for new legislation.

Approved June 1,1971.

CHAPTER 654—H.F.No.2597

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the lower St. Louis basin sanitary district;
permitting the advance of moneys in the general fund to the sanitary
sewer board for said district and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. LOWER ST. LOUIS BASIN SANITARY DIS-
TRICT; ADVANCE OF STATE MONEYS. At any time after the
organization of the sanitary sewer board of the lower St. Louis basin
sanitary district as may be provided for by law, the state auditor, at
the request of the board, shall advance to the board for its use in
accordance with the purposes specified in section 2, the sum of
$300,000 from moneys on hand in the general fund of the state and
not needed for use on or before January 1, 1973, and such amount is
appropriated for this purpose.

Sec. 2. USE OF FUNDS; REPAYMENT. The money so ad-
vanced shall be used by the sanitary sewer board to carry out its
powers and duties to provide for the collection, treatment and
disposal of sewage in the St. Louis River basin area. The board shall
include all expenditures made or to be made from the moneys
advanced under section 1 in its 1971 or 1972 budget. All moneys so
advanced shall be repaid by the board to the state auditor on or
before January 1,1973, with interest from the date of the advance to
the date of repayment at the rate of six percent per annum, for
deposit in the general fund.

Approved June 1,1971.
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